

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY REPRESENTATIVE Story

- 1 Amend the Transportation, Housing, and Local Government Committee
2 Report, dated March 26, 2024, page 1, line 7, after "SERVICE," insert "THE
3 WILDFIRE RESILIENCY CODE BOARD,".
- 4 Page 2, after line 3, insert:
- 5 "Page 4 of the bill, line 26, strike ""PHASE" and substitute ""ZONE".
- 6 Page 5, line 2, strike "THIRTY" and substitute "FIVE".
- 7 Page 5, line 4, strike "THIRTY" and substitute "FIVE".
- 8 Page 5, line 6, strike ""PHASE" and substitute ""ZONE".
- 9 Page 5, line 9, strike "ONE HUNDRED" and substitute "THIRTY".
- 10 Page 5, lines 11 and 12, strike "ONE HUNDRED and substitute "THIRTY".
- 11 Page 5, after line 12, insert:
- 12 "(h) "ZONE THREE WILDFIRE MITIGATION STANDARDS" MEANS THE
13 WILDFIRE MITIGATION STANDARDS SET FORTH IN THE FOREST SERVICE'S
14 PUBLICATION "THE HOME IGNITION ZONE", OR A SUCCESSOR
15 PUBLICATION, APPLICABLE TO LAND THAT IS ZERO TO ONE HUNDRED FEET
16 FROM A RESIDENCE OR FROM ZERO FEET FROM A RESIDENCE TO THE
17 HOMEOWNER'S PROPERTY LINE IF THE RESIDENCE IS LESS THAN ONE
18 HUNDRED FEET FROM THE PROPERTY LINE.
- 19 (i) "WILDFIRE RESILIENCY CODE BOARD" MEANS THE WILDFIRE
20 RESILIENCY CODE BOARD CREATED IN THE DIVISION OF FIRE PROTECTION
21 AND CONTROL IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY PURSUANT TO
22 SECTION 24-33.5-1236.
- 23 (j) "WILDFIRE RESILIENCY CODE BOARD WILDFIRE MITIGATION
24 STANDARDS" MEANS THE CODES AND STANDARDS ADOPTED BY THE
25 WILDFIRE RESILIENCY CODE BOARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
26 24-33.5-1236 (4).".

** **